minimum policyholders’ participation ratios described in note 2. Information is presented to
illustrate the estimated impact on profits and net assets arising from a change in a single
variable before taking into account the effects of taxation.

For the purpose of illustrating the sensitivity of profit before tax and net assets before the
effects of taxation to changes in interest rates and equity prices, the impact of possible
impairments of financial investments classified as available for sale which may arise in times of
economic stress has been ignored, since default events reflect the characteristics of individual
issuers. Because the Group’s accounting policies lock in interest rate assumptions on policy
inception and the Group’s assumptions incorporate a provision for adverse deviations, the level
of movement illustrated in this sensitivity analysis does not result in loss recognition and so
there is no corresponding effect on liabilities.

30 November 2012 30 November 2011

US$m

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact on net
assets (before
the effects of

taxation)

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact on net
assets (before

the effects of
taxation)

Equity market risk
10 per cent increase in
  equity prices 630 630 497 497
10 per cent decrease in
  equity prices (630) (630) (497) (497)

Interest rate risk
+ 50 basis points shift in
  yield curves (92) (2,770) (80) (2,120)
- 50 basis points shift in
  yield curves 92 2,770 80 2,120

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk primarily refers to the possibility of having insufficient cash available to meet the
payment obligations to counterparties when they become due. The Group is exposed to liquidity
risk in respect of insurance and investment policies that permit surrender, withdrawal or other
forms of early termination for a cash surrender value specified in the contractual terms and
conditions.

142

To manage liquidity risk, the Group has implemented a variety of measures, including
emphasising flexible insurance product design so that it can retain the greatest flexibility to